Item: CF-25-50
Corporate and Finance Services Committee — October 6, 2025

Delegation of Contract Award - 025-02 Thornton Road Reconstruction (Ward 2)

That the Corporate and Finance Services Committee recommend to City Council:

Whereas the Purchasing By-Law 80-2020 requires Council approval to award contracts
greater than $2,000,000; and,

Whereas funding has been approved for the reconstruction of Thornton Road from
Conlin Road to 613m south of Winchester Road, and Britannia Avenue from Thornton
Road to the proposed Oshawa Creek Britannia Avenue Bridge, in the total amount of
$20,863,000 including non-rebateable H.S.T. as follows:

e 2021 project 73-0487 Thornton Road North in the amount of $4,873,000;
e 2024 project 73-0487 Thornton Road North in the amount of $4,400,000;
e 2025 project 73-0487 Thornton Road North in the amount of $6,200,000;
e 2023 project 73-0479 Britannia Avenue West in the amount of 4,990,000;
e 2025 project 73-0479 Britannia Avenue West in the amount of 400,000; and,

Whereas there has been a total of $2,278,585 committed to date for consulting and
design services; and,

Whereas Procurement has issued and publicly posted Request for Tender (R.F.T.)
025-02 for Thornton Road Reconstruction on the City’s website at Oshawa's Bids and
Tenders; and,

Whereas the need to commence with construction activities as early as possible is
required to support the developments within the Northwood Business Park including
the Oshawa Power and Utilities Corporation "O.P.U.C." proposed headquarters, the
proposed Northwood Recreation Centre, and the proposed watermain and sanitary
sewer servicing to the Sunvalley Subdivision; and,

Whereas to expedite the award of R.F.T. 025-02 Thornton Road Reconstruction,
delegation of authority is required from Council to the Chief Administrative Officer;

Therefore be it resolved that pursuant to Item CF-25-50 the Chief Administrative Officer
be delegated the authority to award a contract for R.F.T. 025-02 Thornton Road
Reconstruction to the lowest compliant bid received and any necessary change orders
to expedite the construction.


https://oshawa.bidsandtenders.ca/Module/Tenders/en/Tender/Detail/15e4f4c6-da4c-4ec3-b3fa-557f670f83b5
https://oshawa.bidsandtenders.ca/Module/Tenders/en/Tender/Detail/15e4f4c6-da4c-4ec3-b3fa-557f670f83b5

	Item: CF-25-50
	Delegation of Contract Award - O25-02 Thornton Road Reconstruction (Ward 2)





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		A9l6kqyl_17v36wr_1es.tmp









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top

